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Income and Employment Support Appeal Board Sharon Seaward (709) 729-4276 SharonMSeaward@gov.nl.ca Dave Moore (709) 729-5152 DaveMoore@gov.nl.ca 
PO Box 8700, 3rd Floor, West Block 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Labour Relations Board Dennis Strickland (709) 729-2707 dennisstrickland@gov.nl.ca
5th Floor, Beothuk Bldg 20 Crosbie 
Place PO Box 8700 St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Private Training Corporation Sharon Seaward (709) 729-4276 SharonMSeaward@gov.nl.ca Dave Moore (709) 729-5152 DaveMoore@gov.nl.ca 

PO Box 8700 3rd. Floor, West Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Provincial Apprenticeship Board Sharon Seaward (709) 729-4276 SharonMSeaward@gov.nl.ca Dave Moore (709) 729-5152 DaveMoore@gov.nl.ca 

PO Box 8700 3rd. Floor, West Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Student Financial Assistance Appeal Board Sharon Seaward (709) 729-4276 SharonMSeaward@gov.nl.ca Dave Moore (709) 729-5152 DaveMoore@gov.nl.ca 

PO Box 8700 3rd. Floor, West Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Student Loan Corporation of Newfoundland and 
Labrador Sharon Seaward (709) 729-4276 SharonMSeaward@gov.nl.ca Dave Moore (709) 729-5152 DaveMoore@gov.nl.ca 

PO Box 8700 3rd. Floor, West Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Newfoundland and Labrador Housing Corporation Heather Harding (709) 724-3284 hdharding@nlhc.nl.ca Dave Pike (709) 724-3011 dgpike@nlhc.nl.ca 2 Canada Drive PO Box 220 St. John's, NL A1C 5J2

Provincial Information and Library Resources Board Newman George (709) 643-0900 ngeorge@nlpl.ca 48 St.  Georges Ave. Stephenville, NL A2N 1K9

Teachers Certification Board of Appeals Brian Evans (709) 729-1841 brianevans@gov.nl.ca Claudette Hillier (709) 729-1828 claudettehillier@gov.nl.ca 
PO Box 8700 3rd. Floor, West Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Teachers Certification Committee Brian Evans (709) 729-1841 brianevans@gov.nl.ca Claudette Hillier (709) 729-1828 claudettehillier@gov.nl.ca 
PO Box 8700 3rd. Floor, West Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Teachers Certification Review Board Brian Evans (709) 729-1841 brianevans@gov.nl.ca Claudette Hillier (709) 729-1828 claudettehillier@gov.nl.ca 
PO Box 8700 3rd. Floor, West Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Classifications Appeal Board Nancy Murphy (709) 729-5832 nancylynnmurphy@gov.nl.ca Tracey Thorpe (709) 729-4983 TraceyThorpe@gov.nl.ca PO Box 8700, 50 Mundy Pond Road St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Government Records Committee Kimberly Porter (709) 729-3543 KimberlyPorter@gov.nl.ca Iris Power (709) 729-1423 IrisP@gov.nl.ca PO Box 8700, 40 Higgin's Line St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Independent Appointments Commission Nancy Murphy (709) 729-5832 nancylynnmurphy@gov.nl.ca Tracey Thorpe (709) 729-4983 TraceyThorpe@gov.nl.ca PO Box 8700, 50 Mundy Pond Road St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Management Classification Review Committee Nancy Murphy (709) 729-5832 nancylynnmurphy@gov.nl.ca Tracey Thorpe (709) 729-4983 TraceyThorpe@gov.nl.ca PO Box 8700, 50 Mundy Pond Road St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Newfoundland and Labrador Youth Advisory Council Rachelle Cutler (709) 729-5691 RachelleCutler@gov.nl.ca
PO Box 8700 4th Floor, West Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Order of Newfoundland and Labrador Advisory Council Rachelle Cutler (709) 729-5691 RachelleCutler@gov.nl.ca
PO Box 8700 9th. Floor, East Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Provincial Advisory Council on the Status of Women Michelle Hanrahan Brown (709) 753-7270 MichelleBrown@pacsw.ca 15 Hallett Cres., Suite 103 St. John's, NL A1B 4C4

EDUCATION AND EARLY CHILDHOOD DEVELOPMENT

CHILDREN, SENIORS AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENTS - Government of Newfoundland and Labrador
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Provincial Bravery Award Review Panel Rachelle Cutler (709) 729-5691 RachelleCutler@gov.nl.ca
PO Box 8700 9th. Floor, East Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Public Service Commission Nancy Murphy (709) 729-5832 nancylynnmurphy@gov.nl.ca Tracey Thorpe (709) 729-4983 TraceyThorpe@gov.nl.ca PO Box 8700, 50 Mundy Pond Road St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Volunteer Service Medal Selection Committee Rachelle Cutler (709) 729-5691 RachelleCutler@gov.nl.ca
PO Box 8700 9th. Floor, East Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Government Money Purchase Pension Plan Beth Bartlett (709) 729-2082 BethBartlett@gov.nl.ca Trudy Finlay (709) 729-0675 tfinlay@gov.nl.ca
PO Box 8700 Main Floor, East Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Newfoundland Government Fund Limited Beth Bartlett (709) 729-2082 BethBartlett@gov.nl.ca Trudy Finlay (709) 729-0675 tfinlay@gov.nl.ca
PO Box 8700 Main Floor, East Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Newfoundland and Labrador Consolidated Sinking 
Fund Beth Bartlett (709) 729-2082 BethBartlett@gov.nl.ca Trudy Finlay (709) 729-0675 tfinlay@gov.nl.ca

PO Box 8700 Main Floor, East Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 3V1

Newfoundland and Labrador Industrial Development 
Corporation Beth Bartlett (709) 729-2082 BethBartlett@gov.nl.ca Trudy Finlay (709) 729-0675 tfinlay@gov.nl.ca

PO Box 8700 Main Floor, East Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Newfoundland and Labrador Liquor Corporation Andrew Bruce (709) 724-2245 andrew.bruce@nlliquor.com Kathy Vavasour (709) 724-1278 kathy.vavasour@nlliquor.com P.O. Box 8750 St. John's, NL A1B 4J6
Newfoundland and Labrador Municipal Financing 
Corporation Beth Bartlett (709) 729-2082 BethBartlett@gov.nl.ca Trudy Finlay (709) 729-0675 tfinlay@gov.nl.ca

PO Box 8700 Main Floor, East Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Pension Investment Committee Beth Bartlett (709) 729-2082 BethBartlett@gov.nl.ca Trudy Finlay (709) 729-0675 tfinlay@gov.nl.ca
PO Box 8700 Main Floor, East Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Pension Policy Committee Beth Bartlett (709) 729-2082 BethBartlett@gov.nl.ca Trudy Finlay (709) 729-0675 tfinlay@gov.nl.ca
PO Box 8700 Main Floor, East Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Public Sector Pension Plan Joint Trusteeship 
Transition Committee Beth Bartlett (709) 729-2082 BethBartlett@gov.nl.ca Trudy Finlay (709) 729-0675 tfinlay@gov.nl.ca

PO Box 8700 Main Floor, East Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Livestock Owners Compensation Board Holly Philpott (709) 729-3730 HollyPhilpott@gov.nl.ca Miranda Sheppard (709) 292-4122 MirandaSheppard@gov.nl.ca
PO Box 8700, Petten Bldg, 30 
Strawberry Marsh Road

St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Newfoundland and Labrador Crop Insurance Agency Holly Philpott (709) 729-3730 HollyPhilpott@gov.nl.ca Miranda Sheppard (709) 292-4122 MirandaSheppard@gov.nl.ca
PO Box 8700, Petten Bldg, 30 
Strawberry Marsh Road

St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Professional Fish Harvesters Certification Board Cheryl Jamieson (709) 722-8170 cjamieson@pfhcb.com P.O. Box 8541 St. John's, NL A1B 3P2

Health Research Ethics Authority Sandra Reid (709) 777-8905 sandra.reid@hrea.ca 95 Bonaventure Ave., Suite 200 St. John's, NL A1B 2X5

Chief Medical Examiner Neil Croke (709) 729-7906 ncroke@gov.nl.ca
PO Box 8700 4th Floor, East Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Criminal Code Mental Disorder Review Board Neil Croke (709) 729-7906 ncroke@gov.nl.ca
P.O. Box 8700, Motor Vehicle 
Registration  Bldg. St. John's, NL A1A 3W8
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Commissioner of Lobbyists LeeAnn Montgomery (709) 729-2918 leeannmontgomery@gov.nl.ca
689 Topsail Road                          
P.O. Box 8700 St. John's, NL A1E 2E3

Human Rights Commission of Newfoundland and 
Labrador Carey Majid (709) 729-2709 CareyMajid@gov.nl.ca

2nd Floor Beothuck Bldg 20 Crosbie 
Place PO Box 8700 St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Judicial Council of the Provincial Court of 
Newfoundland and Krista Hill (709) 729-7095 KristaHill@provincial.court.nl.ca Paul Gruchy (709) 729-7472 PaulGruchy@provincial.court.nl.ca Box 68, 215 Water Street St. John's, NL A1C 6C9

Legal Appointments Board Neil Croke (709) 729-7906 ncroke@gov.nl.ca
PO Box 8700 4th Floor, East Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

NL 911 Bureau Inc. Meghan Eibner (709) 758-0343 meghaneibner@nl911.ca Michael Dwyer (709) 758-0061 michaeldwyer@NL911.ca 57 Old Pennywell Rd. St. John's, NL A1E 6A8
Newfoundland and Labrador Electoral Districts 
Boundaries Commission Neil Croke (709) 729-7906 ncroke@gov.nl.ca

83 Thorburn Road, Suite C                
P.O. Box 8700 St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Newfoundland and Labrador Law Reform Commission Neil Croke (709) 729-7906 ncroke@gov.nl.ca
PO Box 8700 4th Floor, East Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Newfoundland and Labrador Legal Aid Commission Lauren Chafe
(709) 753-7860 
ext. 335 LAURENCHAFE@legalaid.nl.ca Donna Brophy

(709) 753-7860 
ext. 334 donnabrophy@legalaid.nl.ca 251 Empire Ave. Suite 300 St. John's, NL A1C 3H9

Office of the High Sheriff Dan Chafe (709) 729-4628 danchafe@gov.nl.ca Neil Croke (709) 729-7906 NCROKE@gov.nl.ca 319 Duckworth St., PO Box 5429 St. John's, NL A1C 5W2
Public Utilities Board Cheryl Blundon (709) 726-8600 cblundon@pub.nl.ca Jacqui Glynn (709) 726-6781       jglynn@pub.nl.ca P.O. Box 21040 St. John's, NL A1A 5B2
Royal Newfoundland Constabulary  Kim Harding (709) 729-8291 RNCAtipp@rnc.gov.nl.ca 1 Fort Townsend St. John's, NL A1C 2G2
Royal Newfoundland Constabulary Public Complaints 
Commission Randy Doyle (709) 729-0950 RandyDoyle@gov.nl.ca

Suite E160 Bally Rou Place 280 
Torbay Road St. John's, NL A1A 3W8

Central Newfoundland Regional Appeal Board Lisa Sullivan (709) 729-7183 LisaS@gov.nl.ca Debi Keith (709) 729-3631 DebiKeith@gov.nl.ca
PO Box 8700 1st Floor, West Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Central Newfoundland Waste Management Edward Evans (709) 653–2900 ed@cnwmc.com P.O. Box 254, Route 3-1-09 Norris Arm A0G 3M0

Eastern Newfoundland Regional Appeal Board Lisa Sullivan (709) 729-7183 LisaS@gov.nl.ca Debi Keith (709) 729-3631 DebiKeith@gov.nl.ca
PO Box 8700 1st Floor, West Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Eastern Newfoundland Waste Management Ken Kelly (709) 579-7960 kkelly@easternwaste.ca 255 Majors Path, Suite 3 St. John's, NL A1A 0LS

Labrador Regional Appeal Board Lisa Sullivan (709) 729-7183 LisaS@gov.nl.ca Debi Keith (709) 729-3631 DebiKeith@gov.nl.ca
PO Box 8700 1st Floor, West Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Municipal Assessment Agency Jennifer Quilliam (877) 777-2807 jquilliam@maa.ca 75 O'Leary Ave St. John's, NL A1B 2C9

West Newfoundland Regional Appeal Board Lisa Sullivan (709) 729-7183 LisaS@gov.nl.ca Debi Keith (709) 729-3631 DebiKeith@gov.nl.ca
PO Box 8700, 1st Floor, West Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Western Regional Waste Management Jason King (709) 632-2203 jking@wrwm.ca 14 Main Street, Suite 203 Corner Brook A2H1B8

C.A. Pippy Park Commission Ric Mercer (709) 737-3655 ricmercer@nf.aibn.com PO Box 8861 Station A St. John's, NL A1B 3T2

Multi-Materials Stewardship Board Lori Menchenton (709) 753-0986 lmenchenton@mmsb.nl.ca P.O. Box 8131, Station A St. John's, NL A1B 3M9
Newfoundland and Labrador Geographical Names 
Board  Lisa Sullivan (709) 729-7183 LisaS@gov.nl.ca Debi Keith (709) 729-3631 DebiKeith@gov.nl.ca

PO Box 8700 4th. Floor, West Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6
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Species Status Advisory Committee Lisa Sullivan (709) 729-7183 LisaS@gov.nl.ca Debi Keith (709) 729-3631 DebiKeith@gov.nl.ca
PO Box 8700 4th. Floor, West Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Standing Fish Price-Setting Panel Deanne Howe (709) 729-5551 deannehowe@gov.nl.ca
3rd Floor Beothuk Building, 20 
Crosbie Place, P.O. Box 8700 St. John's, NL A1B 4J6 

Wilderness & Ecological Reserves Advisory Council Lisa Sullivan (709) 729-7183 LisaS@gov.nl.ca Debi Keith (709) 729-3631 DebiKeith@gov.nl.ca
PO Box 8700 4th. Floor, West Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Chicken Farmers of Newfoundland and Labrador Ron Walsh (709) 747-1493 rwalsh@nlchicken.com PO Box 8098 St. John's, NL A1B 3M9

Churchill Falls (Labrador) Corporation Suzanne Hollett (709) 737-1284 SuzanneHollett@nalcorenergy.com Michael Ladha (709) 737-1268 MichaelLadha@nalcorenergy.com PO Box 12400 St. John's, NL A1B 4K7

Farm Industry Review Board Heather Randell (709) 637-2672   heatherrandell@gov.nl.ca
308 Brookfield Road
 PO Box 8700 St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Forest Land Tax Appeal Board 
Ivan Downton / 
Basil English (709) 637-2284 idownton@gov.nl.ca Box 2006,Fortis Bldg Corner Brook A2H 6J8

Land Consolidation Review Committee Deanne McCarthy (709) 345-3008 dmccarthy@gov.nl.ca
Forestry & Agrifoods Agency.  80 
Powell Drive, Unit 1 Carbonear, NL A1Y 1A5

Land Development Advisory Board Tara Morgan (709) 637-2081 taramorgan@gov.nl.ca Fortis Bldg., 1st Fl., P.O. Box 2006 Corner Brook, NL A2H 6J8

Mineral Rights Adjudication Board Kevin Sheppard (709) 729-6425 kevinsheppard@gov.nl.ca PO Box 8700 St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Nalcor Energy Suzanne Hollett (709) 737-1284 SuzanneHollett@nalcorenergy.com Michael Ladha (709) 737-1268 MichaelLadha@nalcorenergy.com PO Box 12400 St. John's, NL A1B 4K7

St. John's Appeal Board Tara Morgan (709) 637-2084 taramorgan@gov.nl.ca
Forestry & Agrifoods Agency, PO Box 
2006 Corner Brook A2H 6J8

Building Accessibility Advisory Board Ellen Haskell (709) 729-7437 EllenHaskell@gov.nl.ca Gerard Griffin (709) 729-1002 gerardgriffin@gov.nl.ca
PO Box 8700 2nd Floor, West Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Building Accessibility Appeal Tribunal Ellen Haskell (709) 729-7437 EllenHaskell@gov.nl.ca Gerard Griffin (709) 729-1002 gerardgriffin@gov.nl.ca
PO Box 8700 2nd Floor, West Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Credit Union Deposit Guarantee Corp Ellen Haskell (709) 729-7437 EllenHaskell@gov.nl.ca Gerard Griffin (709) 729-1002 gerardgriffin@gov.nl.ca
PO Box 8700 2nd Floor, West Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Financial Services Appeal Board Ellen Haskell (709) 729-7437 EllenHaskell@gov.nl.ca Gerard Griffin (709) 729-1002 gerardgriffin@gov.nl.ca
PO Box 8700 2nd Floor, West Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Government Purchasing Agency Wanda Barron (709) 729-6018 barronw@gov.nl.ca
Petten Bldg 30 Strawberry Marsh Rd 
PO Box 8700 St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Occupational Health & Safety Advisory Council Ellen Haskell (709) 729-7437 EllenHaskell@gov.nl.ca Gerard Griffin (709) 729-1002 gerardgriffin@gov.nl.ca
PO Box 8700 2nd Floor, West Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Office of the Superintendent of Insurance Ellen Haskell (709) 729-7437 EllenHaskell@gov.nl.ca Gerard Griffin (709) 729-1002 gerardgriffin@gov.nl.ca
PO Box 8700 2nd Floor, West Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Radiation Health and Safety Advisory Committee Ellen Haskell (709) 729-7437 EllenHaskell@gov.nl.ca Gerard Griffin (709) 729-1002 gerardgriffin@gov.nl.ca
PO Box 8700 2nd Floor, West Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6
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Real Estate Foundation of Newfoundland Ellen Haskell (709) 729-7437 EllenHaskell@gov.nl.ca Gerard Griffin (709) 729-1002 gerardgriffin@gov.nl.ca
PO Box 8700 2nd Floor, West Block, 
Confederation Bldg. St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Rebecca Phillipps (709) 778-1124 Rebecca.Phillipps@workplacenl.ca
Krista Gillam (709) 778-1356 Krista.Gillam@workplacenl.ca

Workplace Health, Safety & Compensation Review 
Division Deanne Howe (709) 729-5551 DeanneHowe@gov.nl.ca

6 Mt. Carson Ave. 2nd Floor, Dorest 
Bldg. Mount Pearl A1N 3K4

Business Investment Corporation
Wayne Comeau (709) 729-3356 wcomeau@gov.nl.ca Christina Harrington (709) 729-2888 ChristinaHarrington@gov.nl.ca

PO Box 8700, 2nd Floor, West Block 
Confederation Bldg.

St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

EDGE Evaluation Board
Wayne Comeau (709) 729-3356 wcomeau@gov.nl.ca Christina Harrington (709) 729-2888 ChristinaHarrington@gov.nl.ca

PO Box 8700, 2nd Floor, West Block 
Confederation Bldg.

St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Marystown Shipyard Limited
Wayne Comeau (709) 729-3356 wcomeau@gov.nl.ca Christina Harrington (709) 729-2888 ChristinaHarrington@gov.nl.ca

PO Box 8700, 2nd Floor, West Block 
Confederation Bldg.

St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Newfoundland Hardwoods Limited
Wayne Comeau (709) 729-3356 wcomeau@gov.nl.ca Christina Harrington (709) 729-2888 ChristinaHarrington@gov.nl.ca

PO Box 8700, 2nd Floor, West Block 
Confederation Bldg.

St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Newfoundland Ocean Enterprises Limited
Wayne Comeau (709) 729-3356 wcomeau@gov.nl.ca Christina Harrington (709) 729-2888 ChristinaHarrington@gov.nl.ca

PO Box 8700, 2nd Floor, West Block 
Confederation Bldg.

St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Arts and Letters Committee
Wayne Comeau (709) 729-3356 wcomeau@gov.nl.ca Christina Harrington (709) 729-2888 ChristinaHarrington@gov.nl.ca

PO Box 8700, 2nd Floor, West Block 
Confederation Bldg.

St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Commemorations Board
Wayne Comeau (709) 729-3356 wcomeau@gov.nl.ca Christina Harrington (709) 729-2888 ChristinaHarrington@gov.nl.ca

PO Box 8700, 2nd Floor, West Block 
Confederation Bldg.

St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Heritage Foundation of Newfoundland & Labrador George Chalker (709) 739-1892 george@heritagefoundation.ca PO Box 5171 St. John's, NL A1C 5V5

Marble Mountain Development Corp. Melissa Dwyer (709) 637-7611 Melissa@skimarble.com PO Box 947 Corner Brook A2H 6J2

Newfoundland and Labrador Arts Council Joshue Jamieson (709) 726-0619 jjamieson@nlac.ca PO Box 98, 1 Springdale St. St. John's, NL A1C 5H5
Newfoundland and Labrador Film Development 
Corporation Catherine Bailey (709) 739-1672 catherine@nlfdc.ca 12 Kings Bridge Road St. John's, NL A1C 3K3

The Rooms Corporation Jason Hynes (709) 757-8155 jasonhynes@therooms.ca
9 Bonaventure Avenue
P. O. Box 1800, Stn C St. John's, NL A1C 5P9

Workplace NL St. John's, NL

TOURISM, CULTURE, INDUSTRY AND INNOVATION

(709) 778-1224 ann.martin@workplacenl.ca 146-148 Forest Road, PO Box 9000, Ann Martin A1A 3B8
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